methods such as debt financing and funding through internal resources in order to meet its financing
requirements arising from future development of the Group, depending on the then market condition. As
advised by the Directors, the New General Mandate provides another alternative to the Directors to
finance the Group’s businesses and the Directors will use the method which serves the best interest of the
Group. We consider that it is a sensible consideration to make reference to the then financial position of
the Group in order to decide on a financing method for the future development of the Group.

Potential dilution to shareholding of the Independent Shareholders

We set out below a table depicting the shareholding structures of the Company at the Latest
Practicable Date and, for illustrative purpose, the respective shareholding structures of the Company
upon full utilization of the Current General Mandate and the New General Mandate:

Issued Shares Issued Shares with
Issued Shares with full utilization full utilization

as at the Latest of the Current of the New
Practicable Date General Mandate General Mandate

(No. of Shares) % (No. of Shares) % (No. of Shares) %

Lawrence Ho and associates
(Note) 199,518,059 52.85 199,518,059 47.25 199,518,059 44.04

Shun Tak Shipping
Company Limited 39,083,147 10.35 39,083,147 9.25 39,083,147 8.63

Shares issued under the
Current General Mandate – – 44,777,662 10.60 – –

Shares issued under
the New General Mandate – – – – 75,503,314 16.67

Other (Public) 138,915,368 36.80 138,915,368 32.90 138,915,368 30.66

Total 377,516,574 100 422,294,236 100 453,019,888 100

Note: Shareholdings by Mr. Lawrence Ho, Better Joy Overseas Limited, Lasting Legend Limited, Dr. Stanley Ho and
Madam Lucina Laam King Ying.

LETTER FROM GRAND VINCO

– 13 –

Shareholders should note that the Current General Mandate will be revoked upon approval at the
EGM of the New General Mandate which will be and continue to be in force until the earliest of (i) the
conclusion of the Company’s next annual general meeting; (ii) the expiration of the period within which
the next annual general meeting of the Company is required by the Company’s memorandum and articles
of association or any applicable law to be held; and (iii) the revocation or variation of the authority given